

GAHC010007322025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/419/2025

DR. PRASANTA DUTTA
S/O LATE KAMAL CHANDRA DUTTA,
RESIDENT OF INDRADHANU APARTMENT, FLAT NO. 3 B, PS
BHANGAGARH, DIST KAMRUP M, GUWAHATI ASSAM

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE MINISTRY OF CONSUMER
AFFAIRS FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION , DEPARTMENT OF FOOD
AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION NEW DELHI

2:THE FOOD CORPORATION OF INDIA
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN AND MANAGING DIRECTOR
BARAKHAMBA LANE NEW DELHI 110001

3:THE CHAIRMAN AND MANAGING DIRECTOR

FOOD CORPORATION OF INDIA
16-20 BARAKHAMBA LANE NEW DELHI 110001

4:THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (PERSONNEL)
FOOD CORPORATION OF INDIA
16-20 BARAKHAMBA LANE NEW DELHI 110001

5:THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (ZONE)
FOOD CORPORATION OF INDIA
ZONAL OFFICE
NORTH EAST ULUBARI
GUWAHATI 78100

Advocate for the Petitioner : MRS P HAZARIKA, MS. RIA TIWARI

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, F C I,

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SUMAN SHYAM**

ORDER

Date : 29/01/2025

Heard Mrs. P. Hazarika, learned counsel for the writ petitioner. Perused the averments made in the writ petition.

The petitioner, who is presently working as a Medical Officer and posted in the Zonal Office of the Food Corporation of India (FCI) at Guwahati, is aggrieved due to failure on the part of the respondents to upgrade his pay scale. Hence, this writ petition.

Mr. B.K. Singh, learned Standing Counsel, FCI, submits that the Corporation has already written to the Central Government for upgrading the pay scale of the petitioner and the response in respect thereof is still awaited.

In view of the above, issue notice of motion returnable in six weeks.

Ms. A. Gayan, learned CGC, has appeared and accepted notice on behalf of the respondent no.1 and Mr. B.K. Singh, learned Standing Counsel, FCI, has accepted notice on behalf of the respondent nos. 2 to 5. As such, service of notice is deemed to be complete in this case. However, extra copies of the writ petition, requisite in numbers, be furnished to the learned departmental counsel within a week from today, so as to enable them to obtain instruction.

List accordingly.

JUDGE

Sukhamay

Comparing Assistant